

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE NO.: **W.P.No.15957 of 2025**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	01.07.2025	<u>TCDS,J</u> The present writ petition is filed questioning the order dated 20.06.2025 passed by the 3rd respondent whereunder the authorization of the petitioner for Fair Price Shop No.1349059, Indirampalli Village, Dhone Mandal, Nandyal District, was terminated. It is the specific case of the petitioner that while conducting inspection, the alleged variation found by the officials were kept in the other room within the same premises. It is further case of the petitioner that without inspecting the same, unilaterally a panchanama was drawn against the petitioner as if there is a variation of 435 kgs fortified rice. Based on which, a show cause notice was issued on 02.06.2025 and thereafter the petitioner submitted explanation on 09.06.2025. On perusal of the impugned order, it is clear that while passing the same, the explanation offered by the petitioner was not taken into consideration and the 3rd respondent by relying on the statements of Mandal Revenue Inspector and Village Revenue Officer, terminated the	

		authorization of the petitioner. Having regard to the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, there shall be interim suspension of the impugned order, dated 20.06.2025 passed by the 3rd respondent. Post after four weeks. In the meantime, the respondents are directed to file counter affidavit. <u>TCDS,J</u> SPP	
--	--	---	--